

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION**

STATE OF TEXAS; TEXAS HEALTH AND §  
HUMAN SERVICES COMMISSION, §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as §  
Secretary of the United States §  
Department of Health and Human §  
Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT §  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; §  
CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE, in her official §  
capacity as Administrator of the Centers §  
for Medicare & Medicaid Services; §  
MEENA SESHAMANI, in her official §  
capacity as Deputy Administrator and §  
Director of Center for Medicare; DANIEL §  
TSAI, in his official capacity as Deputy §  
Administrator and Director of Medicaid §  
and CHIP Services; THE CENTERS FOR §  
MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES; §  
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, in his official capacity as §  
President of the United States; UNITED §  
STATES OF AMERICA; §

Defendants. §

Case No. 2:21-CV-00229-Z

---

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING  
ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Factual Background .....	2
A.	The Healthcare Worker Crisis.....	2
B.	Federal Vaccine Mandates.....	3
C.	The CMS Vaccine Mandate .....	4
1.	Covered entities and individuals.....	4
2.	Specific requirements .....	5
3.	Failure to comply .....	6
D.	The CMS Vaccine Mandate’s Impact on Texas .....	6
1.	Impact on Texas healthcare workers .....	6
2.	Impact on rural Texas.....	7
3.	Impact on state-run healthcare institutions .....	8
II.	Argument .....	9
A.	Texas Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims.....	10
1.	CMS lacked the statutory authority to issue a vaccine mandate. ....	10
2.	CMS failed to follow proper rule-making procedures. ....	17
a.	CMS failed to follow the notice-and-comment procedure. ....	17
b.	CMS failed to consult with state agencies or provide a regulatory analysis regarding rural hospitals.....	22
3.	The CMS Vaccine Mandate is arbitrary and capricious.....	24
a.	Reliance on outdated, incomplete, or nonexistent data. ....	25
b.	Overbroad application.....	27
c.	Failure to consider the full impact of the vaccine mandate .....	29
d.	Lack of flexibility.....	31
B.	Texas Is Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Preliminary Relief.....	33
C.	The Balance of Equities Favors Texas, and the Injunction Is in the Public Interest. ....	36
III.	Conclusion .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott v. Perez*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) ..... 35

*Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) ..... 10, 13, 14

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez*,  
 458 U.S. 592 (1982) ..... 34

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emp., AFL-CIO v. Block*,  
 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 19

*Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA*,  
 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 13

*Asbestos Info. Ass’n/N. Am. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.*,  
 727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 19

*Beal v. Doe*,  
 432 U.S. 438 (1977) ..... 12

*Bentkey Servs. LLC v. OSHA*,  
 No. 21-4027 (6th Cir. Nov. 4, 2021) ..... 21

*Bond v. United States*,  
 572 U.S. 844 (2014) ..... 14

*BST Holdings, LLC v. Occupational Health & Safety Admin.*,  
 No. 21-60845, 2021 WL 5279381 ..... 19, 21, 36

*Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States*,  
 371 U.S. 156 (1962) ..... 24

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 11

*Coal. For Econ. Equity v. Wilson*,  
 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 35

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) ..... 24, 36

*Does 1–3 v. Mills*,  
 No. 21A90, 2021 WL 5027177 (Oct. 29, 2021) ..... 17

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) ..... 36

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
 529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..... 13

*Gibbons v. Ogden*,  
 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) ..... 14

*Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
508 U.S. 402 (1993)..... 12

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 12

*Indiana v. OSHA*,  
No. 21-3066 (7th Cir. Nov 5, 2021) ..... 21

*Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 14

*Jifry v. FAA*,  
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 17

*Job Creators Network v. OSHA*,  
No. 21-3491 (8th Cir. Nov. 4, 2021) ..... 21

*King v. Burwell*,  
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 13

*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC*,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 10

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 35

*Mayor, Aldermen & Commonalty of City of New York v. Miln*,  
36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 102 (1837)..... 14

*Merck & Co., Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 11, 12

*Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC*,  
337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 26

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... passim

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. NHTSA*,  
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 18

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 35

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 35

*Org for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft*,  
978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020) ..... 35

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*,  
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 35

*Teltech Sys., Inc. v. Bryant*,  
702 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 14

*Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC*,  
969 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 17

*Texas v. United States*,  
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 9, 36  
*United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020) ..... 14  
*United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of*  
*Def.*, 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 27  
*Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*,  
 573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 13  
*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 14  
*Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton*,  
 264 F. Supp. 3d 813 (W.D. Tex. 2017) ..... 9  
*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 9

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 17  
 5 U.S.C. § 706 (2)(A) ..... 24, 33  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C) ..... 10  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) ..... 17, 22, 24  
 5 U.S.C. 553(b)(B) ..... 17, 18, 19, 21  
 42 U.S.C. § 1302 ..... 10, 11  
 42 U.S.C. § 1302(b)(1) ..... 23  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395 ..... 11, 16  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395hh ..... 10, 11, 17  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(b)(2)(C) ..... 17  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)(2)(F)(i) ..... 15  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395x(e)(9) ..... 15  
 42 U.S.C. § 1395z ..... 22

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 416.51 ..... 15  
 42 C.F.R. § 482.42 ..... 15  
 86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 ..... 30  
 86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 ..... *passim*
